
55th Legislature 

HOUSE BILL NO. 3 

INTRODUCED BY ZOOK 

HB0003.01 

2 

3 

4 

· BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY TO VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR 

6 THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1997; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

7 

8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

9 

10 NEW SECTION. Section 1. Time limits. The appropriations contained in [section 3] are intended 

11 to provide only necessary and ordinary expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. The unspent 

12 balance of any appropriation must revert to the fund from which it was appropriated, unless the 

13 appropriation is continued by [section 3]. 

14 

15 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in [section 3] are for 

16 informational purposes only and are not appropriations. 

17 

18 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appropriations. The following money is appropriated, subject to the 

19 terms and conditions of [sections 1 and 21. 

20 Agency and Program 

21 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

22 

23 

Juvenile Placement 

Adult Corrections 

FY 

1997 

1997 

Amount 

$5,328,305 

$3,600,000 

24 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

25 Forestry Program 1997 

26 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND 

27 

28 

Education Program 

Student Services Program 

29 DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

30 Meat Inspection 

1Legis/ative 
"'7Services 
"'!!fvislon 

1997 

1997 

1997 

- 1 -

$4,466,090 

$278,628 

$60,039 

$55,973 

Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

HB 3 

INTRODUCED BILL 



55th Legislature HB0003.01 

Meat Inspection 1997 $55,974 Federal Fund 

2 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Remediation Division 1997 $900,000 State Special 3 

4 

5 

6 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Effective date. [This act) is effective on passage and approval. 

-END-

1 lg{islative 
I • , erv1ces 
\!>_jvision 

- 2 - HB 3 



5 5th Legislature 

HOUSE BILL NO. 3 

INTRODUCED BY ZOOK 

HB0003.02 

APPROVED BY COM ON 
APPROPRIATIONS 

2 

3 BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

4 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY TO VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR 

6 THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1997; PROVIDING THAT CERTAIN APPROPRIATIONS CONTINUE 

7 INTO FISCAL YEAR 1998; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

8 

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

10 

11 NEW SECTION. Section 1. Time limits. The appropriations contained in [section 31 are intended 

12 to provide only necessary and ordinary expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. The LH1spent 

13 balance of any appropriation must revert to the fund from which it was appropriated, unless the 

14 appropriation is continued by [section 3]. 

15 

16 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in [section 3] are for 

17 informational purposes only and are not appropriations. 

18 

19 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appropriations. The following money is appropriated, subject to the 

20 terms and conditions qf [sections 1 and 2]. 

21 Agency and Program 

22 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

23 

24 

Juvenile Placement 

Adult Corrections 

FY 

1997 

1997 

Amount 

$5,328,305 

$3,600,000 

25 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

26 Forestry Program 1997 

27 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND 

28 

29 

Education Program 

Student Services Program 

30 DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

[Legis~atlve 
)Services 
\!!}vision 

1997 

1997 

- 1 -

$4,466,090 

$278,628 

$60,039 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

SECOND READING 

HB 3 



55th Legislature 

2 

3 

Meat Inspection 

Meat Inspection 

1997 

1997 

$ee,073 

$29,598 

$ee,074 

4 $29,599 

5 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

6 Remediaticn Division 1997 $900,000 

7 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

8 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT DIVISION 

9 EXPERT WITNESSES 1997 $125,000 

HB0003.02 

General Fund 

Federal Fund 

State Special 

GENERAL FUND 

1 O ALL REMAINING FISCAL YEAR 1997 GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY FOR EXPERT 

11 WITNESSES IS AUTHORIZED TO CONTINUE INTO FISCAL YEAR 1998. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

ISO COMPUTER CHARGES 

(PROPERTY TAX) 

ISO COMPUTER CHARGES 

(INCOME TAX) 

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

AIR GUARD 

SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT 

ALL REMAINING FISCAL YEAR 

1997 $66,000 GENERAL FUND 

1997 $124,000 GENERAL FUND 

1997 $80.200 GENERAL FUND 

1997 GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY FOR 

20 SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT IS AUTHORIZED TO CONTINUE INTO FISCAL YEAR 1998. 

21 

22 

23 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Effective date. [This act) is effective on passage and approval. 

-END-

I, legislative 
\Servicu 
\!!J•is/011 

- 2 - HB 3 



55th Legislature 

HOUSE BILL NO. 3 

INTRODUCED BY ZOOK 

HB0003.02 

2 

3 

4 

BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY TO VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR 

6 THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1997; PROVIDING THAT CERTAIN APPROPRIATIONS CONTINUE 

7 INTO FISCAL YEAR 1998; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

8 

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

10 

11 NEW SECTION. Section 1. Time limits. The appropriations contained in [section 3) are intended 

12 to provide only necessary and ordinary expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. The Ltnspent 

13 balance of any appropriation must revert to the fund from which it was appropriated, unless the 

14 appropriation is continued by [section 3). 

15 

16 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in [section 31 are for 

17 informational purposes only and are not appropriations. 

18 

19 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appropriations. The following money is appropriated, subject to the 

20 terms and conditions qf [sections 1 and 2). 

21 Agency and Program 

22 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

23 

24 

Juvenile Placement 

Adult Corrections 

FY 

1997 

1997 

Amount 

$5,328,305 

$3,600,000 

25 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

26 Forestry Program 1997 

27 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND 

28 

29 

Education Program 

Student Services Program 

30 DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

1997 

1997 

- 1 . 

$4,466,090 

$278,628 

$60,039 

Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

THIRD READING 
HB 3 



55th Legislature 

2 

3 

Meat inspection 

Meat Inspection 

1997 

1997 

$66,Q?a 

$29,598 

$66,Q74 

4 $29,599 

5 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

6 Remediation Division 1997 $900,000 

7 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

8 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT DIVISION 

9 EXPERT WITNESSES 1997 $125,000 

HB0003.02 

Gener2I Fund 

Federal Fund 

SL~te Special 

GENERAL FUND 

10 ALL REMAINING FISCAL YEAR 1997 GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY FOR EXPERT 

11 WITNESSES IS AUTHORIZED TO CONTINUE INTO FISCAL YEAR 1998. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

ISO COMPUTER CHARGES 

!PROPERTY TAX) 

ISD COMPUTER CHARGES 

!INCOME TAX) 

DEPARTMENT_ OF MIUTARY AFFAIRS 

AIR GUARD 

SATISF~CTION QI= JUDGMENT 

ALL REMAINING FISCAL YEAR 

1997 $66,000 GENERAL FUND 

1997 $124,000 GENERAL FUND 

1997 $80,200 GENERAL FUND 

1997 GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY FOR 

20 SATISF..t\CTJON OF JUDGMENT IS AUTHORIZED TO CONTINUE INTO FISCAL YEAR 1998. 

21 

22 

23 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Effective date. [This act] is effective on passage and approval. 

-END-

: Legislali vt 
"Sovica 
L, Division ---

- 2 - HB 3 



55th Legislature 

HOUSE BILL NO. 3 

INTRODUCED BY ZOOK 

HB0003.03 

APPROVED BY COM ON 
FINANCE & CLAIMS 

2 

3 

4 

BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY TO VARIOUS STATE.AGENCIES FOR 

6 THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1997; PROVIDl~JG THAT GERT/\IN ,O,PPROPRIATIONS GONTl~JUE 

7 l~HO i;ISGAL YEAR 1098; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

8 

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

10 

11 NEW SECTION. Section 1. Time limits. The appropriations contained in [section 31 are intended 

12 to provide only necessary and ordinary expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. The unspent 

13 balance of any appropriation must revert to the fund from which it was appropriated, unless the 

14 appropriation is continued by [section 3]. 

15 

16 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in [section 3] are for 

17 informational purposes only and are not appropriations. 

18 

19 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appropriations. The following money is appropriated, subject to the 

20 terms and conditions of [sections 1 and 2]. 

21 Agency and Program 

22 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

23 

24 

Juvenile Placement 

Adult Corrections 

FY 

1997 

1997 

Amount 

$5,328,305 

$3,600,000 

25 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

26 Forestry Program 1997 

27 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND 

28 

29 

Education Program 

Student Services Program 

30 DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

(legislative 
1Services 
'\!!jvision 

1997 

1997 

- 1 -

$4,466,090 

$278,628 

$60,039 

Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

2ND RD--2ND HOUSE 
AS AMENDED HB 3 



55th Legislature 

2 

3 

Meat Inspection 

Meat Inspection 

1997 

1997 

$!i!i,976 

$29,59B 

$!i!i,974 

4 $29,599 

5 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

6 Remediation Division 1997 $900,000 

7 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

8 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT DIVISION 

9 EXPERT WITNESSES 1997 $125,000 

HB0003.03 

General Fund 

Federal Fund 

State Special 

GENERAL FUND 

1 O /\LL REMAl~IING FISCAL YEAR 1997 GE~IERAL FU~H) SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY FOR EXPERT 

11 wIn1ESSES IS AUTHORIZED TO cmHINUE l~HO FISCAL YE,l\R 1998. 

1 2 ISO COMPUTER CHARGES 

13 

14 

15 

(PROPERTY TAX) 

ISO COMPUTER CHARGES 

(INCOME TAX) 

16 DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

17 AIR GUARD 

18 SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT 

1997 $66,000 

1997 $124,000 

1997 $80,200 

GENERAL FUND 

GENERAL FUND 

GENERAL FUND 

19 /\LL REM/\INl~IG l"ISC/\L YEAR 1997 GENERAL FU~m SUPPLEMHHAL AUTHORITY FOR 

20 SATISF'AGTION OF JUDGME~IT IS AUTHORIZED TO CONTl~IUE l~ITO FISCAL YEAR 1998. 

21 

22 

23 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Effective date. [This act] is effective on passage and approval. 

-END-

!Legislative 
\Services 

"\ Division ·-
- 2 - HB 3 



55th Legislature 

2 

HOUSE BILL NO. 3 

INTRODUCED BY ZOOK 

HB0003.03 

3 

4 

BY REQUEST OF THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM PLANNING 

5 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY TO VARIOUS STATE AGENCIES FOR 

6 THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1997; PROVl9I~lG TI-IAT GERT/>,IN APPROPRl,O,TIO~l:;;; GO~ITI ~IUE 

7 INTO FISG/\L YE.0,i;;f 1998; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE." 

8 

9 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 

10 

11 NEW SECTION. Section 1. Time limits. The appropriations contained in [section 3] are intended 

12 to provide only necessary and ordinary expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997. The unspent 

1 3 balance of any appropriation must revert to the fund from which it was appropriated, unless the 

14 appropriation is continued by [section 3]. 

15 

16 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Totals not appropriations. The totals shown in [section 31 are for 

17 informational purposes only and are not appropriations. 

18 

19 NEW SECTION. Section 3. Appropriations. The following money is appropriated, subject to the 

20 terms and conditions of [sections 1 and 2]. 

21 Agency and Program 

22 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 

23 

24 

Juvenile Placement 

Adult Corrections 

FY 

1997 

1997 

Amount 

$5,328,305 

$3,600,000 

25 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION 

26 Forestry Program 1997 

27 SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND 

28 

29 

Education Program 

Student Services Program 

30 DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK 

1997 

1997 

- 1 -

$4,466,090 

$278,628 

$60,039 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

General Fund 

REFERENCE BILL 
AS AMENDED HB 3 



55th Legislature 

2 

3 

Meat Inspection 

Meat Inspection 

1997 

1997 

$66,973 

$29,598 

$5s,97~ 

4 $29,599 

5 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

6 Remediation Division 1997 $900,000 

7 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

8 PROPERTY ASSESSMENT DIVISION 

9 EXPERT WITNESSES 1997 $125,000 

HB0003.03 

General Fund 

Federal Fund 

State Special 

GENERAL FUND 

1 O ALL FIEMAl~HNG FISCAL YEAR 1997 GE~IERAL FUND SUPPLEME~ITAL AUTl-40RITY FOR EXPERT 

11 WITNESSES IS AUTl-40R12ED TO co~mm,1E l~ITO FISCAL YEAR 1998, 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

ISO COMPUTER CHARGES 

\PROPERTY TAX) 

ISO COMPUTER CHARGES 

!INCOME TAX) 

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 

AIR GUARD 

SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT 

ALL FIEM/\INl~IG FISC.O,L YI.AR 

1997 $66,000 GENERAL FUND 

1997 $124,000 GENERAL FUND 

1997 $80,200 GENERAL FUND 

1997 GI.M,R.O,L FU~IQ SUPJ:ILI.Ml.~lT1~L AUTI-IORl+Y FGR 

20 SATISFACTION OF .JUDGME~IT IS AUTI-IORIZED TO CO~ITINUE l~ITO FISCAL YEAR 1 QQ8, 

21 

22 

23 

NEW SECTION. Section 4. Effective date. [This act] is effective on passage and approval. 

-END· 

CLegisl!"ive 
)Services 
"l_,!!jvision 

. 2 . HB 3 




